REQUIRED BID FORMS

The District shall deem to be non-responsive each Bidder that fails to complete, duly execute and submit the following forms with its Bid:

- 1. Bid Form
- 2. Designation of Subcontractor Listing
- 3. Bid Bond
- 4. Certification Regarding DVBE Compliance
- 5. Certification Regarding Iran Contracting Act
- 6. Non-Collusion Declaration
- 7. Certification Regarding Site Visit
- 8. Certification of Contractor and Subcontractor
- 9. References
- 10. Project Schedule of Values (Appendix C)

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

BID FORM

(Do not leave any information blank)

Pro Bio	pject: Oxnard Onion High pject: Swimming Pool Re I Package No.: 602 pposing Contractor:	epairs & Deck Resurfacin	RUCTION COMPANY, INC.	
The	e undersigned hereby cer State of California, that	tifies to the District, subj	ect to penalty for perjury pursuant to the la	aws of
A.	reviewed the information	uly-authorized represent tion set forth in this Bid f rm on behalf of the Bidde	ative of the Bidder and, in that capacity, ha Form and the Bid Documents and has execu er.	s Ited and
В.	California ("CSLB"), su submitted this Bid to t allow the Bidder to pe	ich license(s) is (are) in fu the District, and the class erform all of the Work in a	ne Contractors State License Board of the Stail force and effect as of the date the Bidder ification(s) of such license(s) is (are) appropactor with California law. The classified idder by the CSLB is (are):	has oriate to
	Class: _A/B_, License #:1000000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_; Class:, License #:	;
C.	Visit submitted concur certified in the Acknow hereby represents and	rrently herewith, has bec wledgement of Contract I d warrants that it is suffic d other resources, to perf	t Site as certified in the Certification Regard come familiar with the Contract Documents Documents submitted concurrently herewit iently experienced and qualified, and that in form and complete the Work in strict accord	as th, and— t has
D.	if awarded the Contrac materials, tools, equip completion of the Proj	ct, the Bidder shall) furni ment, facilities, transpor	perform the Work, Bidder hereby proposes is shat its own cost and expense any and all la tation, services and other things required for with the Bid Documents, in exchange for pay unt(s):	abor, or
	BASE BID:	1 / /-		
Ξ.	The Bidder acknowled, determining the Bid ar	ges that it received, and	that it fully considered when preparing this e Contractor herein ("Bid Amounts"), each on the contractor herein ("Bid Amounts"), each on the contractor herein ("Bid Amounts").	Bid and
	☐ Addendum No. 1☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 6	☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendun ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum	
	&G/8WS/190812 8.L-01 03-22-16			

- F. The Bidder acknowledges that the Bid Amounts shall constitute all-inclusive compensation in exchange for full and satisfactory completion of all of the Work, including, without limitation, compensation for any and all sales taxes, supervision, general conditions, fees, field-office and home-office overhead, and profit.
- G. The Bidder represents and warrants that it was responsible for preparing this Bid and that it has carefully checked and confirmed the Bid Amounts and all other information set forth in this Bid Form. The Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the District may rely on such information and in no event shall the District Board or the District be responsible for any errors or omissions in this Bid. The Bidder is aware and acknowledges that the District Board has the right to waive any minor irregularity in this Bid, any other Bid, or all Bids for the Project.
- H. The Bidder has completed as applicable, executed, and submitted with this Bid Form all of the other Required Bid Documents. The Bidder acknowledges that the District shall deem this Bid to be non-responsive if the Bidder fails to complete as applicable, execute, and submit any such other forms to the District concurrently with this Bid Form.
- If awarded the Contract, the Bidder shall execute the Contract by causing its duly-authorized representative to sign the Agreement for Construction Services, and thereby bind the Bidder to the Contract. The Bidder acknowledges that its Bid security submitted concurrently herewith was given to guarantee that, if awarded the Contract, then, within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of the Notice of Award, the Bidder shall complete as applicable, execute, and submit to the District: (i) the Construction Services Agreement, Payment Bond, Performance Bond, and all other Required Contract Forms; and (ii) all Certificates of Insurance and endorsements required by the Contract Documents. The Bidder further acknowledges that it shall forfeit up to the whole amount of its Bid security in the event Bidder fails to timely complete as applicable, execute, and submit any such documents to the District.
- J. The Bidder is, and if awarded the Contract, then at all times during the performance of Work must be, in full compliance with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA") relating to its employees, and the Bidder shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the District against any and all claims, actions, other proceedings, penalties, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees), and other liabilities of any nature whatsoever that arise out of the Bidder's failure to strictly comply with the IRCA.
- K. The contact information set forth below is the current address and telephone number for the Bidder. The Bidder acknowledges that, if the District attempts to contact the Bidder for any purpose relating to this Bid (including, without limitation, to request additional information or to provide a Notice of Award), but the District is unable to reach the Bidder because information set forth below is not correct, then the District may reject this Bid and, in such event, the District shall have no liability to the Bidder whatsoever.

Bidder Street Address:	8 E. GAINSBOROUGH RD. THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360		
Telephone Number:	805-496-7273	_	

	Contact Email:	MOZI@ARDALANCC.COM
L.	The Bidder is organized	as a (check only one):
	☑ Corporation	☐ Limited Liability Company ☐ General Partnership
	☐ Sole Proprietorship	
М.	The Bidder is organized	pursuant to the laws of the state of:CALIFORNIA
N.		es and agrees that, unless it withdraws this Bid in accordance with the prior to the Bid Deadline, the Bidder may not withdraw this Bid for a rthe Bid Deadline.
Repr	resentative Name:	MOZAFAR ARDALAN
Repr	esentative Title:	PRESIDENT
Repr	esentative Signature:	y. Jaman
Date	Signed:	10/15/2019

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTOR LISTING

Dist	trict: Oxnard Union High So	chool District			
Pro	ject: Swimming Pool Repa	irs & Deck Resurfacing			
Bid	Package No.: 602				
Pro	posing Contractor:AR	EDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.			
_					
The the	The undersigned hereby certifies to the District, subject to penalty for perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California, that the following is true and correct:				
(i)	The undersigned is a duly executed this certification	y-authorized representative of the Bidder and, in that capacity, has non behalf of the Bidder.			
(ii)	Practices Act (Public Conf	nderstands the provisions of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair tract Code Section 4100 et seq.), including, without limitation, the ng any subcontractor, or listing more than one subcontractor, for any ne Project.			
(iii)	The Bidder is aware and a separate, complete list	acknowledges that, if Bid alternates are required, the Bidder must submit of subcontractors for each such Bid alternate.			
(iv)	All subcontractors that the Bidder will use, if awarded a contract for work on the Project, are listed on the following Attachment Sheet(s), and the Bidder represents and warrants that each such subcontractor shall be duly and appropriately licensed by the Contractors State License Board of the State of California prior to commencing any of the Work.				
(v)	The Bidder is aware and a	acknowledges that, not later than twenty-four hours following the Bid			
	deadline, the Bidder mus	t submit to the District, in writing, the address, telephone number, and last name, for each listed subcontractor.			
(vi)	Bidder shall not, without a listed subcontractor; (ii) transferred; (iii) allow any applicable listed subcontr	acknowledges that, if awarded a contract for work on the Project, the the District's written consent: (i) substitute any subcontractor in place of permit any subcontract for work on the Project to be assigned or y such work, labor or service to be performed by anyone other than the ractor; or (iv) sublet or subcontract any of the work in excess of one-half s total Bid for which the Bidder did not list a subcontractor.			
Repr	esentative Name:	MOZAFAR ARDALAN			
Repr	esentative Title:	PRESIDENT			
Repr	esentative Signature:				

Note: This certification page must be accompanied by the list of subcontractors on the following attachment sheet. Make and use copies of the attachment sheet, as necessary to list additional subcontractors.

10/15/2019

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16

Date Signed:

SUBCONTRACTOR LISTING – ATTACHMENT SHEET

	strict: Oxnard Union High School District pject: Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing				
Bio	d Package No.: 602	OMPANY, INC.			
	ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Attachment Sheet _ 1 _ of _ 1				
1.	TI HOUTE CA	CSLB License No.: 812288			
2.		CSLB License No.: <u>754241</u>			
3.	Subcontractor Name: WRIGHT SAWING & BREAK Location of Business: VENTURA, CA Portion of Work: DEMOLITION	**************************************			
4.	Subcontractor Name: Location of Business: Portion of Work:				
5.	Subcontractor Name: Location of Business: Portion of Work:				
6.	Subcontractor Name: Location of Business: Portion of Work:				
7.	Subcontractor Name: Location of Business: Portion of Work:				

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16

Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

BID BOND

District: Oxnard Union High School District

Project: Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing

Bid Package No.: 602

Contractor (insert full legal name): Ardalan Construction Company, Inc.

Surety (insert full legal name): The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Penal Sum: Ten percent (10%) of Contractor's Total Base Bid Amount

The Contractor (identified above and referred to herein as, the "Principal") has provided this Bid bond in connection with the Bid submitted by the Principal to the School District (identified above) for the construction of the public works project identified above ("Project").

In issuing this Bid bond, the Surety (identified above) certifies to the School District that the Surety is "an admitted surety insurer" as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120.

We, the Principal and the Surety, as evidenced by the signatures of our respective duly-authorized representatives set forth below, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the School District in the amount of the Penal Sum specified above, for the payment of which amount, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns as specified below.

The payment obligation described above shall become null and void if: (i) the School District awards the contract for construction of the Project ("Contract") to the Principal based on the Bid described above and, within the required number of days after the notice of such award, the Principal enters into the Contract and provides to the School District the required payment and performance bonds; (ii) the School District rejects all Bids received for the Project; or (iii) the time period during which the Principal may not withdraw its Bid has expired without the School District awarding the Contract to the Principal.

If, however, the School District awards the Contract to the Principal, but the Principal fails and/or refuses to enter into the Contract and/or to properly and duly-execute and deliver the required payment bond, performance bond, and/or other required documentation, then, immediately upon request of the School District and without imposing any additional conditions on payment whatsoever, the Surety and/or the Principal shall forfeit and pay to the School District such amount as the School District states is the total of the costs reasonably incurred by the District as a result of such failure or refusal by the Principal, including, without limitation, the difference between the Principal's Bid and the Bid for the Project subsequently accepted by the School District, re-Proposing of the Project if necessary, and administrative, publication, and other costs incurred by the School District. In no event, however, shall the liability pursuant to this Bid bond exceed the penal sum of this Bid bond.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that this Bid bond and the Surety's obligations hereunder shall be and remain in effect until such time as one or more of the conditions described herein for rendering this Bid bond null and void have been satisfied. The Surety, for value received, further stipulates and agrees that this Bid bond shall in no way be impaired or otherwise affected by any extension of the time within which the School District may accept the Principal's Bid for

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS the Project or of the time within which the Principal must enter into the Contract and submit the required documentation, and Surety hereby waives any requirement for notice of any such extension.

Each person signing this Bid bond on behalf of either the Principal or the Surety hereby represents and warrants that he or she has been duly authorized to sign, and thereby bind such party to, this Bid bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety, acting by and through their respective, duly-authorized representatives, have executed this instrument on the date indicated below and affixed the name and, if applicable, corporate seal of each party.

Principal:	Ardalan Construction Company, Inc. (Corporate or Individual Name)		
Business Address:	8 East Gainsborough Road Thousand Oaks, CA 91360		
Authorized Signature: Date Signed:	(Must be Notarized)Mozafar Ardalan, Pr	(Affix Corporate Seal) resident	
Surety:	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (Corporate Name)		
Business Address:	175 Berkeley Street		
Authorized Signature: Date Signed:	(Must be Notarized) Kevin P. Reed, Attoroctober 14, 2019	(Affix Corporate Seal) rney-in-Fact	
(The following is to be o	completed by Surety.)		
The rate of premium or	n this bond is: \$N/A	per thousand dollars.	
Total amount of premi	um charged is: \$ N/A		

Note: A certified copy of the Power of Attorney of the Surety's authorized signatory must be attached to this Bid bond.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated,

Certificate No. 7767881

if this Power of Attorney call 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

ō

o confirm the validity of -610-832-8240 between

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Kevin P. Reed; Marcus Reed

all of the city of Orange _, state of _CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 16th day of May 2017



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

On this 16th day of May . 2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarins

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

i, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

INSU INSU

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

State of California County of Orange		
On <u>Belober 14</u> , 2019	before me.	Brandon K. Grindel
	,	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Kevin P. R	leed	
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumen his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	satisfactory e t and acknow s), and that t	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are whedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

BRANDON K, GRINDEL Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2243619 by Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2022

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DVBE COMPLIANCE

Project: Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing			
Bid Package No. Contractor:	ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		
the Contractor a the Contractor n Contract by Disa	ersigned hereby certifies that: (i) the undersigned is a duly-authorized representative of nd, in that capacity, has executed this certification on behalf of the Contractor; and (ii) nade reasonable efforts, as required by the Contract, to secure participation in the bled Veteran Business Enterprises ("DVBE"), including participation by DVBE material suppliers, and others. The undersigned further certifies, on behalf of the llows:		
CHECK ONLY ON	E OF THE FOLLOWING:		
Contract construc final pay District t	ITRACTOR DID NOT SECURE DVBE PARTICIPATION IN THE CONTRACT. However, the or will use DVBE services if the opportunity reasonably arises at any time during tion of the Project. Upon completion of the Project and as a condition precedent to ment to the Contractor pursuant to the Contract, the Contractor will report to the he total dollar amount of DVBE participation in the Contract, including, without n, any work performed pursuant to Change Orders applicable to the Project.		
ATTACHI the oppo	TRACTOR DID SECURE DVBE PARTICIPATION IN THE CONTRACT, AS DESCRIBED ON THE MENT SHEET(S) ATTACHED HERETO. The Contractor will use additional DVBE services if ertunity reasonably arises at any time during construction of the Project. Upon on of the Project and as a condition precedent to final payment to the Contractor		
pursuant of DVBE	to the Contract, the Contractor will report to the District the actual total dollar amount participation in the Contract, including, without limitation, any work performed to Change Orders applicable to the Project.		
Representative N	lame: MOZAFAR ARDALAN		
Representative T	itle: PRESIDENT		
Representative S	ignature: MADY J		
Date Signed:	10/15/2019		

District: Oxnard Union High School District

CERTIFICATE REGARDING DVBE COMPLIANCE - ATTACHMENT SHEET

District: Oxnard Union High	School District	
Project: Swimming Pool Rep	pairs & Deck Resurfacing	
Bid Package No.: 602		
Contractor:	ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.	
Attachment Sheet1 of	1_	

	Number	Type of Participation (see Note 2)	Amount (\$) of Participation
	İ		
-			
			
			
			
			

Note 1: If no DVBE participated in the Contract, enter "NA' in the first space under the "DVBE Name" column.

Note 2: Types of DVBE participation may include but are not limited to: (i) construction; (ii) Architect/Consultant and/or engineering; (iii) suppliers of materials, equipment and/or supplies; and (iv) information technology.

BAW&G/8WS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

CERTIFICATION REGARDING IRAN CONTRACTING ACT

District: Oxnard Union High School District				
				s & Deck Resurfacing
		kage No		
Con	tra	ctor:	ARDALAN CON	ISTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
_				
The perj	un jury	dersigne pursuar	d, subject to pen it to the laws of t	alty for perjury, hereby certifies to the District, subject to penalty for the State of California, that the following is true and correct:
(i)	Th he ar	rein, the	signed is a duly-a e "Bidder") and, i	nuthorized representative of the Contractor (identified above and, n that capacity, has executed this certification on behalf of the Bidder;
(ii)	re	lating to	the Bidder's stat	cked immediately below (check only one box), and the statement us in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code ving such box is true and correct.
	X	The Bid	der is not:	
		(i)	Iran prepared by	e current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in the California Department of General Services in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
	(ii) a financial institution that extends, for forty-five days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California			
	Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.			03, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or
		after ma	aking a public fin	ed the Bidder from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 ding that, absent the exemption, the District will be unable to obtain the be provided pursuant to the Contract.
İ	☐ The maximum total amount payable to the Bidder in connection with the Project, as of the date of this certification, does not exceed one million dollars.			
Notic the gi three	reat	er of \$250	ce with Public Contro ,000 or twice the Cor	act Code Section 2205, false certification of this form may result in civil penalties equal to ntract Amount, termination of the Contract and/or ineligibility to Bid on contracts for
Representative Name:		Name:	MOZAFAR ARDALAN	
Representative Title:			Title:	PRESIDENT
Representative Signature:			Signature:	M.Ad W.
Date Signed:			_	10/15/2019
				

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

District: Oxnard Union High	School District
Project: Swimming Pool Rep	pairs & Deck Resurfacing
Bid Package No.: 602	
Contractor: AF	RDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
The undersigned hereby decl	ares:
I am the PRESIDENT	(insert position) of ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
	(insert Contractor name), the party making the foregoing Bid.
association, organization, or one directly or indirectly induhas not directly or indirectly or put in a sham Bid, or to refrais sought by agreement, commit	terest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has ced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham Bid. The Bidder colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to in from Proposing. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, unication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or y overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid price, or of that of any other ned in the Bid are true.
The Bidder has not, directly o	r indirectly, submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown thereof, or
the contents thereof, or divul	ged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership.
company, association, organiz	zation, Bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a
collusive or sham Bid, and has	s not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this dec	claration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited liability comp	pany, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents
that he or she has full power	to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty for pe	erjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
	on is executed on 10/15/2019 (insert date), at
THOUSAND OAKS	(insert city), CA (insert state).
Representative Name:	MOZAFAR ARDALAN
mapresentative Hunne.	NIAhA
Representative Signature:	1.40 V
Date Signed:	10/15/2019

8AW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

CERTIFICATION REGARDING SITE VISIT

Distri	ct: Oxnard Union High School District
Proje	ct: Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing
Bid Pa	ackage No.: 602
Contr	actor: ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
Site V	isit Date: 9/26/2019
The u	ndersigned hereby certifies to the District, subject to penalty for perjury pursuant to the laws of ate of California, that the following is true and correct:
(i)	The undersigned is a duly-authorized representative of the Bidder and, in that capacity, has executed this certification on behalf of the Bidder.
(ii)	I have sufficient knowledge, experience and/or resources to have undertaken the activities and reached the conclusions described and set forth in this Certification Regarding Site Visit.
(iii)	On the Site Visit Date(s) specified above, I inspected the Project Site and all conditions at the Project Site that will or might affect the performance of the Work or the portion thereof to be performed by the Bidder if awarded the Contract, including, without limitation: (a) the general shape, layout, slope, crossfall and other features of the Project Site; (b) any right-of-way and access limitations affecting the Project Site; (c) any existing buildings, hardscape, paving and other improvements on, at or in the vicinity of the Project Site; (d) any encroachments on the Project Site; (e) any manholes, pullboxes, valves and valveboxes, backflow preventers, stormdrain inlets and outlets, and/or similar features on, at or in the vicinity of the Project Site that may indicate the presence of subsurface utilities or other improvements on the Project Site (f) any reasonably-apparent past or present uses of the Project Site, and reasonably-apparent
	age or condition of any improvements on or at the Project Site, that may indicate presence of any asbestos, lead or other hazardous materials on or at the Project Site; and (g) any mature trees or other vegetation, natural drainage or watercourses, or other landscape features on or in the vicinity of the Project Site.
(iv)	I am fully acquainted with all conditions that will affect the Work or the portion thereof to be performed by the Bidder if awarded the Contract, and I fully understand the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attending the execution of such Work; and such understanding is hereby attributed to and deemed to be the understanding of the Bidder.
(v)	In connection with the Work or the portion thereof to be performed by the Bidder if awarded the Contract, the Bidder accepts full responsibility for all conditions on, at or in the vicinity of the Project Site affecting such Work, including, without limitation, any as described herein, that reasonably could have been observed or identified during my visit to the Project Site.
Repres	sentative Name: TEO BARRAGAN Sentative Title: RROJECT MANAGER Sentative Signature:

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 Bid 602 Swimming Pool Repair & Deck Resurfacing OHS

Date Signed:

REFERENCES

District: Oxnard Union High School District

Project: Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing

Bid Package No.: 602

Contractor: ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Bidder must provide at least three (3) references of a public District project, preferably a school district in California, completed within the last five (5) years.

REFERENCE NAMES:

1). Newbury Park HS Pool Renovation

Telephone: 805-498-4557

Email: KThomas@conejousd.org

Contact: Ken Thomas

Completion Date: _July 2018

2). Santa Susana ES Bus Loop & Parking Improvements

Telephone: 213-718-0462

Email: malihe.shokouhi@simivalleyusd.org

Contact: Malihe Shokouhi

Completion Dates: <u>December 2018</u>

3). Royal High School New Shade Structures

Telephone: 805-306-4569

Email: timothy.murphy@simivalleyusd.org

Contact: Tim Murphy

Completion Dates: <u>September 2018</u>

4). Harrington Early Child Development Center

Telephone: 805-201-1989

Email: MMera@cfwinc.com

Contact: Mario Mera

Completion Dates: October 2018

5). <u>Isbell Middle School Science Classroom Project</u>

Telephone: 805-933-8819

Email: <u>dhenning@santapaulaunified.org</u>

Contact: Doug Henning

Completion Dates: <u>September 2018</u>

BAW&G/BWS/190812 14038.L-01 03-22-16 RFP 602 Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing OHS

CERTIFICATION of CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS REGISTRATION

Distric	t: Oxnard Union High School Disti	rict	
Projec	t: Swimming Pool Repairs & Decl	k Resurfacing	
Bid Pa	ckage No.: <i>602</i>		
Contra	ctor: ARDALAN CONSTRUCTION	ON COMPANY, INC.	
Departi	nt to Public Contract Code Section ment of Industrial relations in order t defined public work contract.	1725.5, a contractor or suo	abcontractor must be registered with the disproposal or to engage in the performance
1M	OZAFAR ARDALAN	PRESIDENT	certify that
	(Name)	(Title)	<u> </u>
(Cont	STRUCTION CO., INC. is currently (cractor Name)	registered as a contractor w	ith the Department of Industrial
Relation	ns (DIR):		
	Contractor's DIR Registration Numb	er 1000000782	-
	Expiration date June 30, 20 <u>2</u> 1		
Contrac	t further acknowledges:		
1.	Contractor shall maintain DIR regregistration.	gistered status for the du	ration of the project without a gap in
2.	-	on to bid the DIR's registrati	on requirement for all subcontractors and
3.	Contractor shall ensure that all si registered status for the duration of	ubcontractors are registerent fithe project.	ed at time of bid opening and maintain
4.			stractors on the project within 24 hours of
5.	Contractor shall substitute any sub unable to perform the work.	contractor with a DIR regis	tered contractor if listed subcontractor is
Failure 1	to comply with any of the above may	result in a determination of	non-responsiveness.
	e under penalty of perjury under Calif	fornia law that the foregoing	s is true and correct.
Contra	ctor signature	1	
10/	15/2019	_	
Date			
BAW&G/E	BWS/190812		

14038.L-01 03-22-16

RFP 602 Swimming Pool Repairs & Deck Resurfacing OHS

Ardalan Construction Company, Inc.

Thousand Oaks, Ca 91360 8 E. Gainsborough Road

805-496-7273

Project Name Oxnard HS Swimming Pool Repair

General Contractor:

Application Number:

Application Date:

10/15/2019

∢	8	J	۵	ш	Ŀ	9	I	_	
Item #	Description of Work	Scheduled Value	From Previous Application	This Period	Materials Persently Stored	Total Completed & Stored To Date	ō) %	Balance to Finish (C-G)	Retainage
1	General Conditions	\$98,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	%0	\$98,000.00	\$0.00
2	Selective Demolition	\$270,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$270,000.00	\$0.00
3	Earthwork	\$29,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$29,000.00	\$0.00
4	Concrete Work	\$240,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	%0	\$240,000.00	\$0.00
5	Pool Finishes & Waterproofing	\$537,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	%0	\$537,000.00	80.00
9	Pool System Start-up	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	%0	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
7	Pool Deck Equipment	\$50,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	%0	\$50.000.00	\$0.00
8	Bond & Insurance	\$36,000.00							
	TOTALS:	\$1,270,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	#VALUE!	\$1,270,000.00	\$0.00